prevailing market conditions and may change over time in response to opportunities available in different interest rate, economic and credit
environments. Until appropriate assets can be identified, PRCM Advisers may decide to use the net proceeds to pay off our short-term debt or
invest the net proceeds in interest-bearing short-term investments, including funds which are consistent with our REIT election. These
investments are expected to provide a lower net return than we seek to achieve from our target assets. Prior to the time we have fully used the net
proceeds of this offering to acquire our target assets, we may fund our quarterly dividends out of such net proceeds.

S-30

Edgar Filing: TWO HARBORS INVESTMENT CORP. - Form 424B5

41

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization at December 31, 2018 on an actual basis and as adjusted to reflect the effect of the sale of
our common stock in this offering, after deducting estimated offering expenses. You should read this table together with our consolidated
financial statements and the related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of December 31, 2018

Actual(1)

As
Adjusted
for This

Offering(2)
(Dollars in thousands)

Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share; 50,000,000 shares authorized and 40,050,000 shares issued
and outstanding, actual and adjusted ($1,001,250 aggregate liquidation preference)(3): $ 977,501 $ 977,501
Common Stock, par value $0.01 per share; 450,000,000 shares authorized, 248,085,721 shares issued
and outstanding, actual, and 266,085,721 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted(4) $ 2,481 $ 2,661
Additional paid in capital $ 4,809,616 $ 5,056,816
Accumulated other comprehensive income $ 110,817 $ 110,817
Cumulative earnings $ 2,332,371 $ 2,332,371
Cumulative distributions to stockholders $ (3,978,297) $ (3,978,297)

Total stockholders' equity $ 4,254,489 $ 4,501,869

(1)
Does not include 4,037,155 shares of our common stock issued between December 31, 2018 and March 15, 2019.

(2)
Does not include the underwriters' option to purchase up to 2,700,000 additional shares or 4,037,155 shares issued between
December 31, 2018 and March 15, 2019.

(3)
Preferred stock includes the following:

�
Series A Preferred Stock: 5,750,000 issued and outstanding, actual and as adjusted ($143,750 aggregate liquidation
preference);

�
Series B Preferred Stock: 11,500,000 issued and outstanding, actual and as adjusted ($287,500 aggregate liquidation
preference);

�
Series C Preferred Stock: 11,800,000 issued and outstanding, actual and as adjusted ($295,000 aggregate liquidation
preference);

�
Series D Preferred Stock: 3,000,000 issued and outstanding, actual and as adjusted ($75,000 aggregate liquidation
preference); and

�

Edgar Filing: TWO HARBORS INVESTMENT CORP. - Form 424B5